Public Works 12,062,765 1,270,447 6,611,997 967,878
  Health 679,996 0 0 0
  Human Services 19,804,241 18,785 6,362,821 0
  Economic Development and Assistance 612,339 0 286,849 0
Interest 297,240 0 0 0

Total Governmental Activities 83,500,841 8,449,682 14,585,277 1,507,509

Business-Type Activities
Route 104 Sewer Project 0 0 0 9,601,417
County Wide Sewer 40,343 36,769 0 0

Total Business-Type Activities 40,343 36,769 0 9,601,417

Total Primary Government $83,541,184 $8,486,451 $14,585,277 $11,108,926

Component Unit
Ross County Land Reutilization Corporation $329,815 $0 $310,870 $0

Total Component Unit $329,815 $0 $310,870 $0

General Revenues:
Property Taxes Levied for:
   Children Services
   Board of Developmental Disabilities
   Senior Citizens
   General Fund
Sales Tax for:
   General Fund
Lodging Taxes
Grants and Entitlements not Restricted to Specific Programs
Investment Earnings
Miscellaneous

Total General Revenues

Change in Net Position

Net Position at Beginning of Year, as previously reported
Change in accounting principal (GASB 101)
Correction of error
Fund Balances, January 1, as restated

Net Position at End of Year

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements and accountant's report.

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024
Statement of Activities

Ross County, Ohio

26

Component Unit
Ross County

Governmental Business-Type  Land Reutilization
Activities Activities Total Corporation

($20,140,758) $0 ($20,140,758) $0
(4,202,276) 0 (4,202,276) 0

(16,677,535) 0 (16,677,535) 0
(3,212,443) 0 (3,212,443) 0

(679,996) 0 (679,996) 0
(13,422,635) 0 (13,422,635) 0

(325,490) 0 (325,490) 0
(297,240) 0 (297,240) 0

(58,958,373) 0 (58,958,373) 0

0 9,601,417 9,601,417
0 (3,574) (3,574) 0

0 9,597,843 9,597,843 0

(58,958,373) 9,597,843 (49,360,530) 0

0 0 0 (18,945)

0 0 0 (18,945)

1,105,916 0 1,105,916 0
8,970,012 0 8,970,012 0
1,002,140 0 1,002,140 0
4,993,640 0 4,993,640 0

20,434,608 0 20,434,608 0
516,047 0 516,047 0

18,157,284 0 18,157,284 0
4,539,744 0 4,539,744 0
1,845,702 5,905 1,851,607 0

61,565,093 5,905 61,570,998 0

2,606,720 9,603,748 12,210,468 (18,945)

97,132,103 368,488 97,500,591 217,021
(2,153,232) 0 (2,153,232) 0

(841,751) 0 (841,751) 0
94,137,120 368,488 94,505,608 217,021

$96,743,840 $9,972,236 $106,716,076 $198,076

Primary Government
Net (Expense) Revenue and Changes in Net Position

27

Motor Board of
Vehicle Developmental

General Gas Tax Disabilities
Assets
Equity in Pooled Cash, Cash Equivalents and Investments $28,322,701 $3,647,578 $13,096,300
Cash and Cash Equivalents In Segregated Accounts 88,280 0 0
Cash and Cash Equivalents with Escrow Agent 0 0 0
Accounts Receivable 123,069 3,564 12,825
Accrued Interest Receivable 614,729 0 0
Intergovernmental Receivable 1,088,671 3,106,052 578,789
Interfund Receivable 622,594 0 91,341
Property Taxes Receivable 4,321,360 0 9,746,793
Sales Taxes Receivable 5,493,761 0 0